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1985/307 

THE CUSTOMS TARIFF (STEEL) AMENDMENT ORDER 1985 

PAUL REEVES, Governor-General 

ORDER IN COUNCIL 

At the Government House at Wellington this 25th day of November 
1985 

Present: 

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL 

PURSUANT to sections 123 and 124 of the Customs Act 1966, His Excellency 
the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the 
Executive Council, hereby makes the following order. 

ORDER 

1. Title and commencement-(I) This order may be cited as the 
Customs Tariff (Steel) Amendment Order 1985. 

(2) This order shall come into force on the 1 st day of January 1986. 

2_ Tariff amended-The Customs Tariff is hereby amended by revoking 
so much of Part I as relates to items 73_10_001, 73.10.009, 73.11.021 and 
73.11.051 and substituting the items, rates of duty, exemptions from duty, 
and statistical key specified in the Schedule to this Order. 

3. Consequential revocations-(I) The Customs Tariff (SPARTECA) 
Amendment Order 1980'::' is hereby amended by revoking so much of the 
Fourth Schedule as relates to items 73.10.001, 73.10.009, 73.11.021, and 
73.11.051. 

(2) The Customs Tariff (Steel) Amendment Order 1983t is hereby 
amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to items 73.11.021 
and 73.11.051. 
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SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED 

PART I 

THE STANDARD TARIFF 

Rates of Duty Statistical Key 

Number Goods Normal 1 Preferential ~o~itl Description Tariff Tariff 
-- --- -- -- --- --

Chapter 73 

Iron and steel and articles thereof 
73.10 Bars and rods (including wire rod), of iron 

or steel, hot-rolled, forged, extruded, cold­
formed or cold-finished (including preci-
sion-made); hollow mining drill steel: 

73.10.001 - Wire rod 

73.10.009 - Other 

25 Aul Free 
Can Free 
Pac Free 

25 Aul Free 
Can Free 
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kg Less than 13 mm in 
diameter 
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Flat bars: 
· Hot-rolled or 
extruded but not 
subject to ~urther 
treatment, In 
widths: 

kg · . Less than 50 mm 
kg · . 50 mm and above 

(but less than 
llOmm) 

kg .. 110 mm and 
above 
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SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED-continued 

PART I-continued 

THE ST ANDARD TARIFF -continued 

Rates of Duty Statistical Key 

Number Goods Normal I Preferential 
Code [unit I Description Tariff Tariff 

29A kg · Other 
Other kinds: 
· Bright, cold-drawn 
or ground bars, 
measuring between 
the sides or in 
diameter: 

31c kg · . Less than 13 mm 
41L kg · . 13 mm and above 

(but less than 
42 mm) 

51H kg · .42 mm and above 
· Other: 
· . Hot-rolled or 

extruded but not 
subject to further 
treatment, 
measuring 
between the sides 
or in diameter: 

61E kg · .. Less than 42 mm 
71B kg ... 42 mm and 

above 
79H kg · . Other kinds 
81K kg · Hollow mining 

drill steel 
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73.11 Angles, shapes and sections, of iron or steel, 
hot-rolled, forged, extruded, cold-formed 
or cold-finished; sheet piling of iron or steel, 
whether or not drilled, punched or made 
from assembled elements: 
- Angles, shapes and sections, 80 mm or 

more: 
- - Other kinds: 

73.11.021 - - - As may be determined by the 
Minister 2S& AuIIS& 

Can IS& 
Pac Free 

OIE 
OSH 

liB 

ISE 
19H 

21K 
2SB 

31G 

3SK 

kg 
kg 

kg 

kg 
kg 

kg 
kg 

kg 

kg 

Angles and tees: 
· Not subject to 
further treatment 
than: 

.. Forging 
· . Hot-rolling or 

extruding 
· . Cold-forming or 

cold-finishing 
· Galvanised 
· Other 
Channels, girders, 
beams and joists 
(other than U, I or 
H sections): 
· Not subject to 

further treatment 
than: 

· . Forging 
· . Hot-rolling or 

extruding 
· . Cold-forming or 

cold-finishing 
· Galvanised 
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Number 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED-continued 
PART I -continued 

THE STANDARD TARIFF-continued 

Rates of Duty Statistical Key 

Goods Normal 
I 

Preferential 
Code I Unit I Tariff Tariff Description 

Angles, shapes, etc.-continued 
39B kg · Other 

Other shapes and 
sections: 
· U, I or H sections: 

41D kg · . Hot-rolled or 
extruded but not 
subject to further 
treatment 

51A kg · . Galvanised 
59G kg .. Other 

· Other kinds: 
· . Not subject to 

further treatment 
than: 

61J kg · .. Forging 
71F kg · .. Hot-rolling or 

extruding 
81c kg · .. Cold-forming or 

cold-finishing 
91L kg · . Galvanised 
99F kg .. Other 

- Angles, shapes and sections, less than 
80 mm: 
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- - Other kinds: -<0 

73.11.051 ---As be determined by the 00 may '"" Minister 25. AuI 15. Angles and tees: 
--. 
<:>0 

Can 15. · Not subject to 0 
-> 

Pac Free further treatment 
than: 

01A kg · . Forging 
05D kg · . Hot-rolling or ~ extruding 
llJ kg · . Cold-forming or <> 

cold-finishing ~ 
15A kg · Galvanised ~ 
19D kg · Other 

.... 
~ Channels, girders, 
~ beams and joists 
~ (other than U, I or '" H sections): ~ 

· Not subject to ::... 
further treatment ~ 

'" than: ;:! 

21F kg · . Forging ~ 
'" 25J kg · . Hot-rolling or ~ 

extruding 0 
31c kg · . Cold-forming or it 

cold-finishing '" .... 
35F kg · Galvanised ...... 

'c 
39J kg · Other 00 

Other shapes or '" 
sections: 
· U, I or H sections: 

41L kg · . Hot~rolled or 
extruded but not 
subject to further 
treatment -51H kg · . Galvanised '"" <:>0 
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SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED-continued 

PART I-continued 

THE ST ANDARD TARIFF -continued 

Rates of Duty Statistical Key 

Goods Normal I Preferential 
Code I Unit I Description Tariff Tariff 

Angles, shapes, etc.-continued 
59c 

61E 
71B 

81K 

91G 
99B 

kg 

kg 
kg 

kg 

kg 
kg 

.. Other 
· Other kinds: 
· . Not subject to 

further treatment 
than: 

... Forging 
· .. Hot-rolling or 

extruding 
· .. Cold-forming or 

cold-finishing 
· . Galvanised 
.. Other 

P. G. MILLEN, 
Clerk of the Executive Council. 
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EXPLANATORY NOTE 

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate it' general effect. 
The order, which comes into force on 1 January 1986, amends the rates of duty on steel 

bars and rods and certain angles, shapes, and sections of Tariff Headings 73.10 and 73.11 
following a review of the protection to be given to the domestic steel industry. 

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. 
Date of notification in Gazette: 28 November 1985. 
This order is administered in the Customs Department. 


